Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	84th General Assembly	A DIII	Act 611 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		SENATE BILL 316
4			
5	By: Senator Faris		
6	By: Representatives Scrimshire, Ni	chols	
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT CONCERNING THE LOCATION OF THE OFFICES OF		
10 11	THE ARKANSAS HISTORY COMMISSION; AND FOR OTHER		
11	PURPOSES.		
12	FURFUSES.		
14	Subtitle		
15	AN ACT CONCERNING THE LOCATION OF THE		
16	OFFICES OF THE ARKANSAS HISTORY		
17	COMMISSION.		
18	0011110010		
19			
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENER	AL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
21			
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas	Code § 13-3-101 is amended	l to read as follows:
23	13-3-101. Creation - Purpose.		
24	(a) For the purpose of keeping and caring for the official archives of		
25	this state, collecting materials bearing on the history of Arkansas from the		
26	earliest times, copying and editing official records and other historical		
27	materials, encouraging historical work and research, and performing work in		
28	relation to the foregoing, the Arkansas History Commission is created and		
29	established at the seat of government of this state.		
30	(b) The offices of the commission and the official archives of the		
31	state shall be in the One Capitol Mall Building, State Capitol, Little Rock.		
32	The Arkansas History Commission and State Building Services shall determine		
33	the facility needs of the commission.		
34	<u>(c) State Building</u>	Services may locate and neg	<u>;otiate an appropriate</u>
35	facility for the commission, but the commission shall have final approval of		
36	the facility's location.		



SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 13-3-205(b), concerning the office of the Arkansas History Commission, is amended to read as follows: (b) The offices of the committee and the archives of its records shall be located with those of the Arkansas History Commission in the One Capitol Mall Building, State Capitol, Little Rock. APPROVED: 3/24/2003

SB316